CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 7234

BY REPRESENTATIVES SALIMBANGON AND MOMO, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 324

AN ACT

RE-NUMBERING THE CEBU FIRST, SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICES TO CONFORM AND CORRESPOND, RESPECTIVELY, WITH THE NUMBERING OF THE LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS IN THE PROVINCE OF CEBU THEREBY REPEALING REPUBLIC ACTS NUMBERED 9043 AND 9218

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The current district engineering offices in the Province of Cebu shall be renumbered accordingly to conform and correspond, respectively, with the numbering of the four (4) legislative districts of the province. Each District Engineering Office shall serve the cities and municipalities under the respective legislative district.

SEC. 2. The Cebu First District Engineering Office, to be located within the First Legislative District of the Province of Cebu, shall serve the Cities of Talisay, Carcar and Naga and the Municipalities of Minglanilla, Sibonga and San Fernando. The Cebu Second District Engineering Office, to be located within the Second Legislative District of the Province of Cebu, shall serve the Municipalities of Argao, Dalaguete, Alcoy, Baljoon, Oslob, Santander and Samboan. The Cebu Third District Engineering Office, to be located within the Third Legislative District of the Province of Cebu, shall serve the City of Toledo and the Municipalities of Aloguinsan, Asturias, Balamban, Barili, Pinamungajan and Tuburan. Finally, the Cebu Fourth District Engineering Office, to be located within the Fourth Legislative District of the Province of Cebu, shall serve the City of Bogo and the Municipalities of Bantayan, Daanbantayan, Madridejos, Medellin, San Remegio, Santa Fe, Tabogon, and Tabuelan.

SEC. 3. Within sixty (60) days from the effectivity of this Act, the Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall issue the necessary rules and regulations for the effective implementation of this Act.

SEC. 4. Republic Act No. 9043 entitled "AN ACT CONSTITUTING THE SECOND ENGINEERING DISTRICT IN THE PROVINCE OF CEBU, INTO TWO SEPARATE AND DISTINCT ENGINEERING DISTRICTS, ONE TO BE LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINGLANILLA AND THE OTHER IN THE MUNICIPALITIES OF ARGAO, BOTH IN THE PROVINCE OF CEBU", and Republic Act No. 9218 entitled "AN ACT CONSTITUTING THE FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF CEBU, INTO TWO SEPARATE AND DISTINCT ENGINEERING OFFICES, ONE TO BE LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CEBU AND THE OTHER IN THE CITY OF DANAO, BOTH IN THE PROVINCE OF CEBU", are hereby repealed accordingly.

 SEC. 5. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,